18.9 18.9 15.5 15.5 Reversal of Net fleet financing expenses 38.3 38.3 31.7 31.7

8.6 8.6 13.5 13.5
Reversal of Interest expense related to fleet operating leases

(estimated)
19.2 19.2 25.2 25.2

(156.9) (157.6) 87.8 87.6 Adjusted recurring operating income (228.2) (231.3) 65.4 66.1

(8.6) (8.6) (13.5) (13.5) Interest expense related to fleet operating leases (estimated) (19.2) (19.2) (25.2) (25.2)

(165.5) (166.3) 74.4 74.1 Recurring operating income (247.4) (250.5) 40.2 40.9

17

Appendix 4 – Impact IFRS 16 on Consolidated accounts, Adjusted Corporate EBITDA and Balance sheet

IFRS 16 is the standard on leases, with first application on January 1, 2019.

All leases contracts are accounted for in the balance sheet through an asset representing the “Right of Use” of

the leased asset along the contract duration, and the corresponding liability, representing the lease payments

obligation.

Europcar Mobility Group is using the simplified retrospective method, according to which there is no restatement

of comparative periods. Main impacts on 30 June 2020 consolidated statements are the following:

P&L (in M€)
At June 30, 2020

before New Standards

Application

of IFRS 16

At june 30,

2020 as

reported

Revenue 815 - 815

Fleet, rental and revenue related costs (689) 14 (675)

Personnel Costs (205) - (205)

Network & HQ Costs (145) 40 (105)

D&A and Impairment (27) (50) (77)

Other Income 1 - 1

Current operating Income (250) 4 (247)

Operating Income (271) 4 (267)

Financial result (89) (8) (96)

Profit before tax (360) (4) (363)

Net income (283) (3) (286)

Restatement of Adj Corporate EBITDA (in M€)
At June 30, 2020

before New Standards

Application

of IFRS 16

At june 30,

2020 as

reported

Current operating Income (250) 4 (247)

D&A and Impairment 27 50 77

Net Fleet Financing expenses (38) (1) (39)

Adj CEBITDA calculated (261) 53 (209)

Balance sheet in M€ June 30, 2020

Assets : 386

 -Property, Plant & Equipment 304

- Rental Fleet in balance sheet 82

Liabilities : 400

- Liabilities linked to non-fleet leases 315

- Liabilities linked to fleet leases 85

18

Appendix 5 – IFRS Balance Sheet

30 June 2020 30 June 2020 31 December 2019 31 December 2019